## CHAPTER LIV.

An Act to amend "An act for the Relief of Disabled Citizens, or the Widows or Children of Citizens of this State, who have been massacred in the late outbreak of Sioux Indians," passed Feb. 19th, 1863.

Amendment to Sec. 3, act passed Feb. 19th, 1863. Board of County Commissioners shall semi-annually direct an order to be drawn upon the Auditor of State—for what purpose—duty of State Auditor.
When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Section 3 of "an act for the relief of disabled citizens, or the widows or children of citizens of this State, who have been massacred in the late outbreak of Sioux Indians," passed February 19th, 1863, is

hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. The Board of County Commissioners of each county furnishing such relief, under the provisions of Orders to be this act, shall semi-annually direct that an order be drawn upon State drawn by the County Treasurer upon the Auditor of Auditor-for State, for the amount of expenditures incurred during what purpose the preceding six months, under the provisions of this act, and said Auditor shall issue his warrant upon the State Treasurer for said amount, the same to be paid out of the State Treasury, to said County Treasurer, or placed by the State Treasurer to the credit of such county; and said County Commissioners shall furnish to the County Treasurer proper vouchers or evidence, showing that the relief has been afforded to the parties entitled to the same, under the provisions of this act; and said County Treasurer shall transmit the same to the Auditor of State at the time of making his draft for the amount expended.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved, March 3, 1863.